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Quick Start Guide
This guide outlines the operating procedures and safety precautions. 
Please read it carefully to make sure you are using your product 
properly and keep it for future reference.

Specifications
• Model: PMR910
• Connector type: USB/2.4GHz
• USB Type-C charging cable Length: Ø3.0, 1.8m±0.3m
• Dimensions (L x W x H): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Weight: 111g±5g
• Maximum DPI: 16,000
• Programmable buttons: 8
• Sensor Type: Optical IR

Device features
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1. Left button
2. Scroll wheel
3. DPI on-the-fly switch 

Default setting: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Battery and DPI Indicator
5. Game mode switch 

Default setting: Game Mode 1 (Teal Blue)  
Game Mode 2 (Orange) Game Mode 3 (Spring Green)  
Game Mode 4 (Yellow) Game Mode 5 (Raspberry)
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6. Right button
7. Forward button
8. Fire button
9. Backward button
10. USB Type-C charging port
11. Optical sensor
12. On/Off switch  

Off On (Power saving: scroll wheel and logo won’t light) On
13. Magnetic USB wireless receiver
14. USB Type-C charging cable

Getting started

Wired
Connect the USB Type-C charging cable into the front of the mouse.

Wireless
Remove the USB wireless receiver that can be found at the bottom of 
the mouse. Plug it into one of your computer’s USB ports.

1. Turn on the mouse via the switch at the bottom of the mouse.
2. You can download the software from  

http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 
3. DPI, game mode and lighting modes can be adjusted after installation 

completes.

Note:

• Wireless range under 10 meters.

Indicator
When mouse power on, the battery state is displayed blue lights for 5 
seconds first then the DPI state is displayed red lights for 10 seconds.

DPI Indicator
• DPI#1 = First red light (from left to right)
• DPI#2 = Second red light
• DPI#3 = Third red light
• DPI#4 = Fourth red light 
• DPI#5 = Full red lights

Battery Indicator
• 100% = 4 blue lights
• 75% = 3 blue lights
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• 50% = 2 blue lights
• 25% = 1 red light
• < 25% = 1 slowly flashing red light
• < 20% = 1 quickly flashing red light  When it happens, plug in your 

mouse to charge

Note:

• Battery life and capacity may vary with age and use.
• Battery level can be checked by software also.

Charging Indicator
It’s turning into blinking green light as the battery charges. It shows a 
solid green light when the battery is fully charged.

Package Contents
• Predator Gaming mouse x 1
• USB Type-C charging cable x 1
• Quick start guide x 1
• Warranty booklet x 1

System Compatibility
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internet connection for optional software downloads

Caution
• Do not disassemble the device or operate the device under abnormal 

conditions.
• Do not submerge the device in water.
• If the device RGB lights could not be lightened up, please re-plug in 

the USB.
• If the device could not be functional, or there was thermal abnormal 

situation, please re-plug in the USB.
• If you still encounter problems after going through the corrective 

measures, please contact your dealer or an authorized service center 
for assistance.

• For more information regarding the PREDATOR accessories, please 
visit the PREDATOR website at www.acer.com/predator 

Environment
Temperature:
• Operating: 0 °C to 40 °C
• Non-operating: -20 °C to 60 °C
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Humidity (non-condensing):
• Operating: 10% to 85%
• Non-operating: 10% to 95%

Manufacturer address
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Please visit www.acer.com/predator for warranty.

Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
is conformity with all the essential requirements and other 
provisions of the European Council Directive RoHS Directive 
(2011/65/EU), Radio Equipment Directive (2014/53/EU) on 
issued by the Commission of the European Community.

This product must not be disposed of with your other
House hold waste or treat them in compliance with the local 
regulations or contact your local city office, your household 
waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the 
product.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) 
STATEMENT
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
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FCC Caution
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the part responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

IC Statement
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS 
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation 
of the device.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Ce guide décrit les procédures d’utilisation et les précautions de sécurité. 
Veuillez le lire attentivement pour vous assurer que vous utilisez 
correctement votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Caractéristiques techniques
• Modèle : PMR910
• Type de connecteur : USB/2,4 GHz
• Longueur du câble de recharge USB type C : Ø3,0, 1,8 m ± 0,3 m
• Dimensions (Lo x La x H) : 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Poids : 111 g ± 5 g
• PPP maximum : 16 000
• Boutons programmables 8
• Type de capteur : Optique IR

Fonctionnalités du périphérique
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1. Bouton gauche
2. Molette de défilement
3. Interrupteur à la volée des PPP 

Réglage par défaut : 800 1 600 3 200 4 200 6 400
4. Voyant des piles et des PPP
5. Interrupteur du mode jeu 

Réglage par défaut : Mode jeu 1 (bleu sarcelle)  
Mode jeu 2 (orange)  Mode jeu 3 (vert printanier)  
Mode jeu 4 (jaune)  Mode jeu 5 (framboise)
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6. Bouton droit
7. Bouton Avancer
8. Bouton de tir
9. Bouton Retour
10. Port de recharge USB type C
11. Capteur optique
12. Interrupteur  

Arrêt Marche (Économie d’énergie : la molette de défilement et le 
logo ne s’allument pas) Marche

13. Récepteur USB magnétique sans fil
14. Câble de recharge USB type C

Pour commencer

Avec fil
Branchez le câble de recharge USB type C en avant de la souris.

Sans fil
Retirez le récepteur USB sans fil qui se trouve en bas de la souris. 
Branchez-le à un des ports USB de votre ordinateur.

1. Mettez la souris en marche à l’aide de l’interrupteur en bas de la 
souris.

2. Vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel à partir du site  
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. Les modes de PPP, de jeu et d’éclairage peuvent être réglés une fois 
l’installation terminée.

Remarque :

• La portée sans fil est moins de 10 mètres.

Voyant
Lorsque la souris est allumée, l’état de la pile est illuminé en bleu 
pendant 5 secondes et ensuite l’état des PPP est illuminé en rouge 
pendant 10 secondes.

Voyant des PPP
• PPP #1 = Première lumière rouge (de gauche à droite)
• PPP #2 = Deuxième lumière rouge
• PPP #3 = Troisième lumière rouge
• PPP #4 = Quatrième lumière rouge 
• PPP #5 = Pleine lumière rouge
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Voyant de la pile
• 100 % = 4 lumières bleues
• 75 % = 3 lumières bleues
• 50 % = 2 lumières bleues
• 25 % = 1 lumière rouge
• < 25 % = 1 lumière rouge clignote lentement
• < 20 % = 1 lumière rouge clignote rapidement  Dans un tel cas, 

branchez la souris pour la recharger.

Remarque :

• La durée de vie de la pile et sa capacité varient selon l’âge et 
l’utilisation.

• Le niveau de la pile peut être vérifié également à l’aide du logiciel.

Voyant de niveau de charge
Il vire au vert clignotant lorsque la pile est en recharge. Il est en vert fixe 
lorsque la pile est complètement rechargée.

Contenu de l’emballage
• Souris de jeu Predator x 1
• Câble de recharge USB type C x 1
• Guide de démarrage rapide x 1
• Livret de garantie x 1

Compatibilité système
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Connexion Internet pour les téléchargements logiciels optionnels

Attention
• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 

conditions anormales.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
• Si les lumières RVB de l’appareil ne s’allument pas, veuillez rebrancher 

l’USB.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il y a eu une situation anormale, 

veuillez rebrancher l’USB.
• Si vous avez toujours des problèmes après avoir passé en revue les 

mesures correctrices, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un centre 
de service agréé.

• Pour plus d’informations concernant les accessoires PREDATOR, 
veuillez visiter le site Web de PREDATOR sur www.acer.com/predator 
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Température :
• En marche : 0 °C à 40 °C
• À l’arrêt : -20 °C à 60 °C
Humidité (sans condensation) :
• En marche : 10% à 85%
• À l’arrêt : 10% à 95%

Adresse du fabricant
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Veuillez visiter www.acer.com/predator pour la garantie.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) 
STATEMENT
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
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FCC Caution
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the part responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

Déclaration IC
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes d’exemption de licence RSS 
d’Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toute interférence, notamment les interférences 
qui peuvent affecter son fonctionnement.
L’utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux conditions 
suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur 
du dispositif doit être prêt à accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
reçu, même si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le 
fonctionnement du dispositif.
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Guía de inicio rápido
Esta guía resume los procedimientos operativos y las precauciones de 
seguridad. Léala atentamente para asegurarse de que está usando su 
producto correctamente y guárdela para referencia futura.

Especificaciones
• Modelo: PMR910
• Tipo de conector: USB/2,4 GHz
• Longitud de cable de carga USB tipo C: Ø3,0; 1,8 m ± 0,3 m
• Dimensiones (Largo x Ancho x Alto): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Peso: 111 g ± 5 g
• DPI máximo: 16 000
• Botones programables: 8
• Tipo de sensor: IR óptico

Características del dispositivo
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1. Botón izquierdo
2. Rueda del mouse
3. Interruptor inmediato DPI  

Configuración predeterminada: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Batería e Indicador de DPI
5. Conmutador de modo de juego 

Configuración predeterminada: Modo de Juego 1 (Cerceta azul)  
Modo de Juego 2 (Naranja)  Modo de Juego 3 (Verde primavera)  
Modo de Juego 4 (Amarillo)  Modo de Juego 5 (Frambuesa)



12

E
sp

añ
o
l

6. Botón derecho
7. Botón Adelante
8. Botón de disparo
9. Botón Atrás
10. Puerto de carga USB tipo C
11. Sensor óptico
12. Interruptor encendido y apagado 

Apagado  Encendido (Ahorro de energía: la rueda de desplazamiento 
y el logo no se iluminan)  Encendido

13. Receptor inalámbrico USB magnético
14. Cable de carga USB tipo C

Introducción

Alámbrico
Conecte el cable de carga USB tipo C en la parte frontal del mouse.

Inalámbrico
Retire el receptor inalámbrico USB que se encuentra en la parte inferior 
del mouse. Enchúfelo en uno de los puertos USB de su computadora.

1. Encienda el mouse a través del interruptor en la parte inferior del 
mouse.

2. Puede descargar el software desde  
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. DPI, modo de juego y modos de iluminación pueden ajustarse una vez 
terminada la instalación.

Nota:

• Alcance inalámbrico de menos de 10 metros.

Indicador
Cuando se enciende el mouse, el estado de la batería se muestra primero 
en luces azules durante 5 segundos, luego el estado DPI se muestra en 
rojo durante 10 segundos.

Indicador de DPI
• DPI n.º 1 = Primera luz roja (de izquierda a derecha)
• DPI n.º 2 = Segunda luz roja
• DPI n.º 3 = Tercera luz roja
• DPI n.º 4 = Cuarta luz roja 
• DPI n.º 5 = Todas las luces rojas 
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Indicador de batería
• 100 % = 4 luces azules
• 75 % = 3 luces azules
• 50 % = 2 luces azules
• 25 % = 1 luz roja
• < 25 % = 1 luz roja parpadeando lentamente
• < 20 % = 1 luz roja parpadeando rápidamente  Cuando eso ocurre, 

conecte el mouse para cargarlo

Nota:

• La duración de la batería y la capacidad pueden variar según la edad y 
el uso.

• El nivel de la batería también se puede verificar mediante software

Indicador de carga
Se convierte en una luz verde parpadeante a medida que se carga 
la batería. Muestra una luz verde continua cuando la batería está 
completamente cargada.

Contenido del paquete
• Mouse para juegos Predator x 1
• Cable de carga USB tipo C x 1
• Guía de inicio rápido x 1
• Folleto de garantía x 1

Compatibilidad del sistema
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Conexión a Internet para descargas de software opcionales

Precaución
• No desarme el dispositivo ni lo haga funcionar bajo condiciones 

anormales.
• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.
• Si las luces RGB del dispositivo no pueden encenderse, vuelva a 

enchufar el USB.
• Si el dispositivo no funciona, o si se presenta una situación térmica 

anormal, vuelva a enchufar en el USB.
• Si sigue encontrando problemas luego de repasar las medidas 

correctivas, contacte a su distribuidor o a un centro de servicio oficial 
para obtener asistencia.

• Para obtener más información relativa a los accesorios de PREDATOR, 
visite el sitio web de PREDATOR ingresando en www.acer.com/
predator 
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Ambiente
Temperatura:
• Operativa: 0 °C a 40 °C
• No operativa: -20 °C a 60 °C
Humedad (sin condensación):
• Operativa: 10 % a 85 %
• No operativa: 10 % a 95 %

Dirección del fabricante
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Visite www.acer.com/predator para ver la garantía.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) 
STATEMENT
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
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FCC Caution
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the part responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.
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Kurzanleitung
Diese Anleitung beschreibt die Bedienungsweise und 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. Bitte lesen Sie sie sorgfältig durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass Sie Ihr Produkt richtig verwenden, und bewahren 
Sie sie für zukünftige Zwecke auf.

Technische Daten
• Modell: PMR910
• Steckertyp: USB/2,4 GHz
• USB-Type-C-Ladekabel Länge: Ø3,0, 1,8 m ± 0,3 m
• Abmessungen (L x B x H): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Gewicht: 111g±5g
• Maximum DPI: 16.000
• Programmierbare Tasten: 8
• Sensortyp: Optisch IR

Geräteeigenschaften
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1. Linke Taste
2. Bildlaufrad
3. Direkter DPI-Schalter 

Standardeinstellung: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Akku- und DPI-Anzeige
5. Spielmodus-Schalter 

Standardeinstellung: Spielmodus 1 (Türkisblau)  
Spielmodus 2 (Orange) Spielmodus 3 (Frühlingsgrün)  
Spielmodus 4 (Gelb) Spielmodus 5 (Himbeer)
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6. Rechte Taste
7. Vorwärts-Taste
8. Feuer-Taste
9. Zurück-Taste
10. USB-Type-C-Ladeanschluss
11. Optischer Sensor
12. Ein-/Ausschalter  

Aus Ein (Energiesparen: Scrollrad und Logo leuchten nicht) Ein
13. Magnetischer USB-Drahtlosempfänger
14. USB-Type-C-Ladekabel

Erste Schritte

Kabelgebunden
Schließen Sie das USB-Type-C-Ladekabel an der Vorderseite der Maus 
an.

Kabellos
Entfernen Sie den USB-Drahtlosempfänger an der Unterseite der Maus. 
Stecken Sie ihn in einen USB-Port Ihres Computers.

1. Schalten Sie die Maus über den Schalter an der Unterseite ein.
2. Sie können die Software von  

http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster herunterladen 
3. DPI, Spielmodus und Beleuchtungsmodi können nach Abschluss der 

Installation angepasst werden.

Hinweis:

• Drahtlosreichweite unter 10 Metern.

Anzeige
Wenn die Maus eingeschaltet wird, wird zunächst 5 Sekunden lang der 
Akkustand durch die blauen Lichter, dann 10 Sekunden lang der DPI-
Status durch die roten Lichter angezeigt.

DPI-Anzeige
• DPI 1 = erstes rotes Licht (von links nach rechts)
• DPI 2 = zweites rotes Licht
• DPI 3 = drittes rotes Licht
• DPI 4 = viertes rotes Licht 
• DPI 5 = fünftes rotes Licht
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Akkuanzeige
• 100 % = 4 blaue Lichter
• 75 % = 3 blaue Lichter
• 50 % = 2 blaue Lichter
• 25 % = 1 blaues Licht
• < 25 % = 1 langsam blinkendes rotes Licht
• < 20 % = 1 schnell blinkendes rotes Licht  Schließen Sie in diesem 

Fall zum Aufladen Ihre Maus an

Hinweis:

• Akkulaufzeit und Kapazität können mit der Zeit nachlassen.
• Der Akkustand kann auch per Software geprüft werden.

Ladeanzeige
Blinkt grün, während der Akku geladen wird. Leuchtet grün, wenn der 
Akku vollständig geladen ist.

Lieferumfang
• Predator Gaming Maus x 1
• USB-Type-C-Ladekabel x 1
• Kurzanleitung x 1
• Garantieheft x 1

Systemkompatibilität
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internetverbindung für optionale Software Downloads

Achtung
• Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander und betreiben Sie es nicht 

unter ungeeigneten Bedingungen.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein.
• Wenn die RGB-Lampen des Geräts nicht aufleuchten, stecken Sie bitte 

den USB-Stecker wieder ein.
• Wenn das Gerät nicht funktionsfähig ist oder eine thermische Störung 

auftrat, stecken Sie bitte den USB-Stecker wieder ein
• Sollten Sie nach dem Durchführen der Korrekturmaßnahmen weiterhin 

Probleme haben, dann wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder an 
das technische www.acer.com/predator

• Weitere Informationen über PREDATOR Zubehör finden Sie auf der 
PREDATOR Webseite unter www.acer.com/predator 
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Umgebung
Temperatur:
• Betrieb: 0 bis 40 °C
• Nichtbetrieb: -20 bis 60 °C
Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht kondensierend):
• Betrieb: 10% bis 85%
• Nichtbetrieb: 10% bis 95%

Adresse des Herstellers
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Bitte besuchen Sie www.acer.com/predator für Garantieinformationen.

Europa – EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt mit 
allen wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinie des Europäischen Rates, der RoHS-Richtlinie 
(2011/65/EU) und der Funkanlagenrichtlinie (2014/53/EU) 
übereinstimmt, die von der Kommission der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft ausgegeben wurden.

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit Ihrem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Beachten Sie die lokalen 
Vorschriften für den Umgang oder wenden Sie sich an die 
zuständige lokale Behörde, Ihren Hausmüllbeseitigungsdienst 
oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Ce guide décrit les procédures d'utilisation et les précautions de sécurité. 
Veuillez le lire attentivement pour vous assurer que vous utilisez 
correctement votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Caractéristiques
• Modèle : PMR910
• Type de connecteur : USB/2,4 GHz
• Longueur du câble de charge USB Type-C : Ø3,0, 1,8 m ± 0,3 m
• Dimensions (Lo x La x H) : 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Poids : 111g±5g
• PPP maximum : 16 000
• Boutons programmables : 8
• Type de capteur : IR optique

Fonctionnalités du périphérique

1
2

3

4
5
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7 8 9

10

11
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13

14

1. Bouton gauche
2. Molette de défilement
3. Interrupteur DPI à la volée 

Réglage par défaut : 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Indicateur de batterie et DPI
5. Interrupteur de mode de jeu 

Réglage par défaut : Mode jeu 1 (bleu sarcelle)  
Mode jeu 2 (orange)  Mode jeu 3 (vert printanier)  
Mode jeu 4 (jaune)  Mode jeu 5 (framboise)
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6. Bouton Droite
7. Bouton Avancer
8. Bouton Tir
9. Bouton Retour
10. Port de charge USB Type-C
11. Capteur optique
12. Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt  

Marche Arrêt (Économie d’énergie : la molette de défilement et le 
logo ne s’allument pas) Marche

13. Récepteur sans fil USB magnétique
14. Câble de charge USB Type-C

Pour commencer

Filaire
Raccordez le câble de charge USB Type-C à l’avant de la souris.

Sans fil
Retirez le récepteur sans fil USB se trouvant dans la partie inférieure de 
la souris. Branchez-le dans l’un des ports USB de votre ordinateur.

1. Allumez la souris avec l’interrupteur situé dans la partie inférieure de 
la souris.

2. Vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel sur  
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. Le DPI, le mode de jeu et les modes d’éclairage peuvent être ajustés 
une fois l’installation terminée.

Remarque :

• Portée sans fil inférieure à 10 mètres.

Indicateur
Lorsque la souris est mise sous tension, l’état de la batterie est indiqué 
avec des voyants bleus pendant 5 secondes puis l’état du DPI est 
indiqué avec des voyants rouges pendant 10 secondes.

Indicateur DPI
• DPI 1 = Premier voyant rouge (de gauche à droite)
• DPI 2 = Deuxième voyant rouge
• DPI 3 = Troisième voyant rouge
• DPI 4 = Quatrième voyant rouge
• DPI 5 = Tous les voyants rouges
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Indicateur de batterie
• 100 % = 4 voyants bleus
• 75 % = 3 voyants bleus
• 50 % = 2 voyants bleus
• 25 % = 1 voyant rouge
• < 25 % = 1 voyant rouge clignotant lentement
• < 20 % = 1 voyant rouge clignotant rapidement  Lorsque cela se 

produit, branchez votre souris pour la charger

Remarque :

• L’autonomie et la capacité de la batterie peuvent varier selon l’âge et 
l’utilisation.

• Le niveau de la batterie peut également être vérifié par le logiciel.

Indicateur de charge
Il clignote en vert lorsque la batterie est en charge. Il est vert fixe 
lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée.

Contenu de l'emballage
• Souris de jeu Predator x 1
• Câble de charge USB Type-C x 1
• Guide de démarrage rapide x 1
• Livret de garantie x 1

Compatibilité système
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Connexion Internet pour les téléchargements logiciels optionnels

Attention
• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 

conditions anormales.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
• Si les lumières RVB de l'appareil ne s’allument pas, veuillez rebrancher 

l’USB.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il y a eu une situation anormale, 

veuillez rebrancher l’USB.
• Si vous avez toujours des problèmes après avoir passé en revue les 

mesures correctrices, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un centre 
de service agréé.

• Pour plus d’informations sur les accessoires PREDATOR, veuillez 
visiter le site Web PREDATOR à l’adresse www.acer.com/predator 
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Environnement
Température :
• En marche : 0 °C à 40 °C
• À l’arrêt : -20 °C à 60 °C
Humidité (sans condensation) :
• En marche : 10% à 85%
• À l’arrêt : 10% à 95%

Adresse du fabricant
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taïwan

Veuillez visiter www.acer.com/predator pour la garantie.

Europe – Déclaration de conformité UE
Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le 
produit est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles et 
autres dispositions des directives du Conseil européen RoHS 
(2011/65/UE) et Équipements radioélectriques (2014/53/UE) 
émises par la Commission de la Communauté européenne.

Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec vos autres
déchets ménagers, traitez-le conformément aux 
réglementations locales ou contactez votre mairie, votre service 
d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez 
acheté le produit.
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Snabbstartguide
Den här handboken beskriver driftsförfaranden och säkerhetsåtgärder. 
Läs igenom noga för att försäkra dig att du använder din produkt korrekt 
och spara den för framtida hänvisning.

Specifikationer
• Modell: PMR910
• Anslutningstyp: USB/2,4 GHz
• Längd på laddningskabel USB Type-C: Ø 3,0; 1,8 m±0,3 m
• Mått (L x B x H): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Vikt: 111 g±5 g
• Maximal DPI: 16 000
• Programmerbara knappar: 8
• Sensortyp: Optisk IR

Enhetsfunktioner

1
2

3

4
5

6

7 8 9

10

11
12
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1. Vänster knapp
2. Rullhjul
3. Standardinställning för 

DPI ”on-the-fly”-växling: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Batteri- och DPI-indikator
5. Standardinställning 

för växling av spelläge: Spelläge 1 (Blågrön)
Spelläge 2 (Orange) Spelläge 3 (Vårgrön)  
Spelläge 4 (Gul) Spelläge 5 (Hallon)
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6. Höger knapp
7. Framåtknapp
8. Avtryckare
9. Bakåtknapp
10. USB Type-C laddningsport
11. Optisk sensor
12. På/Av-knapp  

Av På (Strömsparläge: rullhjul och logotyp lyser inte) På
13. Trådlös magnetisk USB-mottagare
14. USB Type-C laddningskabel

Komma igång

Kabelansluten
Anslut USB Type-C laddningskabeln till musens främre del.

Trådlös
Avlägsna den trådlösa USB-mottagaren på musens undersida. Anslut 
den till en av datorns USB-portar.

1. Starta musen via knappen på musens undersida.
2. Du kan hämta programvaran från  

http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 
3. DPI-, spel- och belysningslägen kan justeras när installationen är 

klar.

Obs!

• Trådlös räckvidd upp till 10 meter.

Indikator
När musen är igång, visas batteriläget med blått ljus i 5 sekunder, sedan 
visas DPI-läget med rött ljus i 10 sekunder.

DPI-indikator
• DPI#1 = Första röda ljuset (från vänster till höger)
• DPI#2 = Andra röda ljuset
• DPI#3 = Tredje röda ljuset
• DPI#4 = Fjärde röda ljuset 
• DPI#5 = Fullt rött ljus
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Batteriindikator
• 100 % = 4 blått ljus
• 75% = 3 blått ljus
• 50% = 2 blått ljus
• 25 % = 1 rött ljus
• < 25 % = 1 långsamt blinkande rött ljus
• < 20 % = 1 snabbt blinkande rött ljus  Anslut musen för laddning när 

detta händer.

Obs!

• Batteritid och kapacitet kan bero på ålder och användning.
• Batterinivån kan även kontrolleras med programvaran.

Laddningsindikator
Grönt blinkande ljus när batteriet laddas. Fast grönt ljus när batteriet är 
fulladdat.

Förpackningens innehåll
• Predator spelmus x 1
• USB Type-C laddningskabel x 1
• Snabbstartguide x 1
• Garantihäfte x 1

Systemkompabilitet
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internetanslutning för valfri hämtning av programvara

Varning
• Ta inte isär eller använd enheten under onormala förhållanden.
• Sänk inte ner enheten i vatten.
• Tänds inte RGB-lamporna, anslut USB-enheten igen.
• Om enheten inte fungerar eller vid onormal temperatur, anslut USB-

kontakten igen.
• Om du fortfarande stöter på problem då du vidtagit åtgärder för 

att lösa felet, kontakta din återförsäljare eller ett auktoriserat 
servicecenter för hjälp.

• För mer information om PREDATOR-tillbehör, besök PREDATORs 
webbplats på www.acer.com/predator 
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Miljö
Temperatur:
• Vid drift: 0 °C till 40 °C
• Utom drift: -20 °C till 60 °C
Luftfuktighet (icke-kondenserande):
• Vid drift: 10 % till 85 %
• Utom drift: 10 % till 95 %

Tillverkarens adress
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Besök www.acer.com/predator för garanti.

Europa – EU konformitetsdeklaration
Vi intygar under eget ansvar att produkten överensstämmer 
med alla väsentliga krav och andra bestämmelser i 
RoHS-direktivet från Europeiska rådet (2011/65/EU), 
radioutrustningsdirektivet (2014/53/EU) utfärdat av EU-
kommissionen.

Denna produkt får inte kasseras med annat
hushållsavfall. Behandla i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter, 
kontakta ditt lokala kommunkontor, sophanteringstjänsten eller 
den butik där du köpte produkten.
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Hurtigstartguide
Denne veiledningen beskriver driftsprosedyrene og 
sikkerhetsforholdsreglene. Les den nøye for å sikre at du bruker 
produktet riktig, og ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

Spesifikasjoner
• Modell: PMR910
• Kontakttype: USB/2,4 GHz
• USB Type-C-ladekabel lengde: Ø3,0, 1,8 ± 0,3 m
• Dimensjoner (L x B x H): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Vekt: 111g ±5 g
• Maksimum DPI: 16 000
• Programmerbare knapper: 8
• Sensortype: Optisk IR

Enhetsfunksjoner

1
2

3

4
5

6

7 8 9

10

11
12

13

14

1. Venstre knapp
2. Rullehjul
3. DPI on-the-fly-bryter 

Standardinnstilling: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Batteri- og DPI-indikator
5. Spillmodusbryter 

Standardinnstilling: Spillmodus 1 (blå)  
Spillmodus 2 (oransje)  Spillmodus 3 (vårgrønn)  
Spillmodus 4 (gul)  Spillmodus 5 (bringebær)



33

N
o
rs

k

6. Høyre knapp
7. Foroverknapp
8. Skyteknapp
9. Bakoverknapp
10. USB Type-C-ladeport
11. Optisk sensor
12. Av/på bryter 

Av På (strømsparing: rullehjul og logo lyser ikke) På
13. Magnetisk USB trådløs mottaker
14. USB Type-C-ladekabel

Komme i gang

Kablet
Koble til USB Type-C-ladekabelen foran på musen.

Trådløs
Ta ut den trådløse USB-mottakeren som du finner nederst på musen. 
Koble den til en av USB-portene på datamaskinen.

1. Slå på musen med bryteren nederst på musen.
2. Du kan laste ned programvaren fra 

http://go.acer.com/quartermaster 
3. DPI, spillmodus og lysmodi kan justeres etter at installeringen er 

fullført.

Merk:

• Trådløs rekkevidde opptil 10 meter.

Indikator
Når musen er på, lyser batteritilstanden blått i 5 sekunder først, så vises 
DPI-tilstanden rødt i 10 sekunder.

DPI-indikator
• DPI # 1 = Første røde lampe (fra venstre til høyre)
• DPI # 2 = Andre røde lampe
• DPI # 3 = Tredje røde lampe
• DPI # 4 = Fjerde røde lampe 
• DPI # 5 = Ale røde lamper

Batteriindikator
• 100 % = 4 blå lamper
• 75 % = 3 blå lamper
• 50 % = 2 blå lamper
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• 25 % = 1 rød lampe
• < 25 % = 1 lampe blinker sakte rødt
• < 20 % = 1 lampe blinker raskt rødt  Når det skjer, må du koble til 

musen for å lade

Merk:

• Batterilevetid og kapasitet kan variere med alder og bruk.
• Batterinivået kan også sjekkes i programvare.

Ladeindikator
Lampen blinker grønt når batteriet lades. Når batteriet er fulladet, lyser 
det grønt.

Pakkens innhold
• Predator spillmodus x 1
• USB Type-C-ladekabel x 1
• Hurtigstartguide x 1
• Garantihefte x 1

Systemkompatibilitet
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internett-tilkobling for valgfrie programvarenedlastinger

Forsiktig
• Ikke demonter enheten eller betjen den under unormale betingelser.
• Ikke senk enheten i vann.
• Hvis enhetens RGB-lys ikke kunne tennes, kan du plugge inn USB-

porten igjen.
• Hvis enheten ikke kunne brukes, eller hvis det var en termisk unormal 

situasjon, kan du plugge inn USB-porten igjen.
• Hvis du fortsatt har problemer etter å ha fulgt løsningsforslagene, 

kontakter du forhandleren eller et autorisert servicesenter for å få 
assistanse.

• Hvis du vi ha mer informasjon om PREDATOR-tilbehør, kan du besøke 
PREDATOR-nettstedet på www.acer.com/predator 

Miljø
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0 til 40 °C
• Ikke i bruk: -20 til 60 °C

Luftfuktighet (ikke-kondenserende):
• Drift: 10% til 85%
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• Ikke i bruk: 10% til 95%

Produsentadresse
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Besøk www.acer.com/predator for garantiinformasjon.

Europa – EU-samsvarserklæring
Vi erklærer under eget ansvar at dette produktet overholder 
følgende standarder i samsvar med bestemmelsene i Europa-
rådets RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU), og Radioutstyrsdirektivet 
(2014/53/EU) utstedt av EU-kommisjonen.

Dette produktet må ikke kastes sammen med annet
husholdningsavfall, men behandles i samsvar med 
lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt kommunale instanser, 
renovasjonstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.



36

S
u

o
m

i

Pika-aloitusopas
Tässä oppaassa kuvataan käyttömenetelmät ja turvaohjeet. Lue se 
huolellisesti varmistaaksesi, että käytät tuotetta oikein, ja säilytä se 
myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Tekniset tiedot
• Malli: PMR910
• Liittimen tyyppi: USB / 2,4 GHz
• USB Type-C -latauskaapelin pituus: Ø 3,0, 1,8 m ±0,3 m
• Mitat (P x L x K): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Paino: 111g±5g
• Suurin tarkkuus (DPI): 16 000
• Ohjelmoitavat painikkeet: 8
• Anturin tyyppi: Optinen infrapuna

Laitteen ominaisuudet
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1. Vasen painike
2. Vierityspyörä
3. On-the-fly DPI -kytkin 

Oletusasetus: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Akun ja DPI:n merkkivalo
5. Pelitilakytkin 

Oletusasetus: Pelitila 1 (Sinertävänvihreä)  
Pelitila 2 (Oranssi) Pelitila 3 (Keväänvihreä)  
Pelitila 4 (Keltainen) Pelitila 5 (Vadelmanpunainen)
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6. Oikea painike
7. Eteen-painike
8. Tulituspainike
9. Taakse-painike
10. USB Type-C -latausportti
11. Optinen anturi
12. Päälle/Pois-kytkin 

Pois Päälle (Virransäästö: vierityskiekko ja logo eivät syty) Päälle
13. Magneettinen USB-langaton vastaanotin
14. USB Type-C -latauskaapeli

Näin pääset alkuun

Kiinteä
Liitä USB Type-C -latauskaapeli hiiren eteen.

Langaton
Irrota langaton USB-vastaanotin hiiren pohjassa. Liitä se tietokoneen 
USB-porttiin.

1. Kytke hiiri päälle hiiren pohjassa olevalla virtakytkimellä.
2. Ohjelmiston voi ladata osoitteesta 

 
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. DPI-tilaa, pelitilaa ja valaistustiloja voidaan säätää sen jälkeen, kun 
asennus on valmis.

Huomautus:

• Langaton alue alle 10 m.

Merkkivalo
Kun hiiren virta on päällä, akun tila näytetään ensin sinisillä valoilla 5 
sekuntia, sen jälkeen DPI-tila näytetään punaisilla valoilla 10 sekuntia.

DPI:n merkkivalo
• DPI#1 = Ensimmäinen punainen valo (vasemmalta oikealle)
• DPI#2 = Toinen punainen valo
• DPI#3 = Kolmas punainen valo
• DPI#4 = Neljäs punainen valo 
• DPI#5 = Kaikki punaiset valot



38

S
u

o
m

i

Akun merkkivalo
• 100 % = 4 sinistä valoa
• 75 % = 3 sinistä valoa
• 50 % = 2 sinistä valoa
• 25 % = 1 sininen valo
• < 25 % = 1 hitaasti vilkkuva punainen valo
• < 20% = 1 nopeasti vilkkuva punainen valo  Kun näin käy, liitä hiiri 

lataukseen

Huomautus:

• Pariston kesto ja kapasiteetti on iän ja käytön mukainen.
• Akuntason voi tarkistaa myös ohjelmistolla.

Latauksen merkkivalo
Muuttuu vilkkuvaksi vihreäksi, kun akkua ladataan. Palaa vihreänä, kun 
akku on ladattu täyteen.

Pakkauksen sisältö
• Predator-pelihiiri x 1
• USB Type-C -latauskaapeli x 1
• Pikaopas x 1
• Takuuvihko x 1

Järjestelmän yhteensopivuus
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internet-yhteys valinnaisten ohjelmien lataamiseksi

Varoitus
• Älä pura laitetta tai käytä sitä epänormaaleissa olosuhteissa.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen.
• Jos laitteen RGB-valoja ei voida sytyttää, kytke uudelleen USB-

liitäntään.
• Jos laite ei toimi tai lämmön kanssa on epänormaali tilanne, kytke 

uudelleen USB-liitäntään.
• Jos ongelma esiintyy vielä korjaustoimenpiteiden jälkeen, ota yhteyttä 

myyjään tai valtuutettuun huoltopisteeseen.
• Lisätietoja PREDATOR-tarvikkeista on annettu PREDATORIN 

verkkosivustolla osoitteessa www.acer.com/predator 
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Ympäristö
Lämpötila:
• Käytön aikana: 0 °C - 40 °C
• Ei käytössä: -20–60 °C
Ilmankosteus (ei-kondensoiva):
• Käytön aikana: 10–85 %
• Ei käytössä: 10–95 %

Valmistajan osoite
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Katso lisätietoja takuusta osoitteesta www.acer.com/predator.

Eurooppa – EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Vakuutamme yksinomaan omalla vastuullamme, että 
tuote on Euroopan yhteisön komission antaman RoHS-
direktiivin (2011/65/EU), EMC-direktiivin (2014/30/EU) ja 
radiolaitedirektiivin (2014/53/EU) olennaisten vaatimusten ja 
muiden määräysten mukainen.

Tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää muun
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Käsittele sitä paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti tai ota yhteys paikalliseen viranomaiseen, 
jätehuoltoon tai myymälään, josta tuote on ostettu.
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Startvejledning
Denne vejledning beskriver hvordan produktet bruges samt 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Læs vejledningen grundigt igennem for at 
sikre, at du bruger produktet korrekt, og gem vejledningen til fremtidig 
reference.

Specifikationer
• Model: PMR910
• Stiktype: USB/2,4 GHz
• Længde på USB Type-C opladekabel: Ø 3,0/1,8m ±0,3 meter
• Mål (L x B x H): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Vægt: 111 g ±5 g
• Maks. DPI: 16.000
• Programmerbare knapper: 8
• Sensortype: Optisk IR

Enhedens funktioner

1
2

3

4
5
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11
12

13

14

1. Venstre knap
2. Rullehjul
3. DPI løbende skifteknap 

 
Standardindstilling: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400

4. Batteri og DPI-indikator
5. Skift til spil-funktion 
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Standardindstilling: Spil-funktion 1 (grønblå)  
 
Spil-funktion 2 (orange) Spil-funktion 3 (lysegrøn)  
 
Spil-funktion 4 (gul) Spil-funktion 5 (hindbærfarvet)

6. Højre knap
7. Frem-knap
8. Skyd-knap
9. Tilbage-knap
10. USB Type-C-opladeport
11. Optisk sensor
12. Tænd/sluk-knap  

 
Sluk Tænd (strømbesparing: Rul hjulet, hvorefter logoet holder op 
med at lyse) Tænd

13. Trådløs magnetisk USB-modtager
14. USB Type C-opladekabel

Kom godt i gang

Kabelforbundet
Forbind USB Type-C-opladekablet på musens forende.

Trådløs
Fjern den trådløse USB-modtager, der findes på bunden af musen. Slut 
den til en af USB-portene på din computer.

1. Tænd musen på knappen på bunden af musen.
2. Du kan downloade softwaren på  

 
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. DPI, Spil-funktionen og lysfunktionerne kan justeres, når 
installationen er færdig.

Bemærk:

• Den trådløse rækkevidde er under 10 meter. 

Indikator
Når musen tændes, vises batteritilstanden først med blåt lys i 5 
sekunder, hvorefter DPI-tilstanden vises med rødt lys i 10 sekunder.

DPI-indikator
• DPI# 1 = Første røde lys (fra venstre mod højre)
• DPI# 2 = Andet røde lys
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• DPI# 3 = Tredje røde lys
• DPI# 4 = Fjerde røde lys 
• DPI# 5 = Alle lyser rødt

Batteriindikator
• 100 % = 4 blå lys
• 75 % = 3 blå lys
• 50 % = 2 blå lys
• 25 % = 1 rødt lys
• <25 % = 1 langsomt blinkende rødt lys
• <20 % = 1 hurtigt blinkende rødt lys  Når dette sker, skal du sætte 

musen til at oplade

Bemærk:

• Batteriets levetid og kapacitet kan variere med alder og brug.
• Batteriniveauet kan også ses i softwaren.

Opladningsindikator
Indikatoren begynder at blinke grøn, når batteriet oplades. Indikatoren 
lyser grøn, når batteriet er ladet helt op.

Pakkens indhold
• Predator Gaming-mus x 1
• USB Type-C-opladekabel x 1
• Guide til hurtig opstart x 1
• Garantihæfte x 1

Systemets kompatibilitet
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Internetforbindelse for valgfrie softwaredownloads

Forsigtig
• Du må ikke adskille enheden eller bruge enheden under unormale 

forhold.
• Du må ikke nedsænke enheden i vand.
• Hvis enhedens RGB-lys ikke tændes, skal du frakoble og genindsætte 

USB-stikket.
• Hvis enheden ikke fungerer, eller hvis der opstod en termisk unormal 

situation, skal du frakoble og genindsætte USB-stikket.
• Hvis du stadig har problemer efter at du har gennemgået de 

korrigerende tiltag, kontakt venligst din forhandler eller et autoriseret 
service center for assistance.
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• For yderligere oplysninger om PREDATOR's tilbehør henvises der til 
PREDATOR's websted på www.acer.com/predator 

Omgivelser
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0 - 40 °C
• Ikke-drift: -20 - 60 °C

Fugtighed (ikke-kondenserende):
• Drift: 10 - 85 %
• Ikke-drift: 10 - 95 %

Producentens adresse
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, sek. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Du kan finde garantioplysningerne på www.acer.com/predator.

Europa – EU overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi erklærer hermed, under eget ansvar, at produktet 
er i overensstemmelse med de vigtigste krav og andre 
bestemmelser i Det Europæiske Råd's RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/
EU) og direktivet om radioudstyr (2014/53/EU), udstedt af 
Kommissionen for det Europæiske Fællesskab.

Dette produkt må ikke bortskaffes sammen med
affald fra husholdningen. Det skal bortskaffes i 
overensstemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt de 
lokale myndigheder, et affaldscenter eller butikken, hvor du 
købte produktet.
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Adresa výrobce
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Guida introduttiva
Questa guida descrive le procedure operative e le precauzioni sulla 
sicurezza. Leggere con attenzione per assicurarsi di usare il prodotto in 
modo adeguato e conservarla per riferimenti futuri.

Specifiche
• Modello: PMR910
• Tipo di connettore: USB/2,4 GHz
• Lunghezza cavo di carica USB C: Ø3,0, 1,8 m±0,3 m
• Dimensioni (L x P x A): 125 x 64 x 40 mm
• Peso: 111g±5g
• DPI massimo: 16.000
• Pulsanti programmabili: 8
• Tipo di sensore: IR ottico

Caratteristiche del dispositivo

1
2

3

4
5

6

7 8 9

10

11
12

13

14

1. Pulsante Sinistro
2. Rotellina di scorrimento
3. Commutazione DPI immediata 

Impostazione predefinita: 800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. Indicatore batteria e DPI
5. Commutazione modalità gioco 

Impostazione predefinita: Modalità gioco 1 (Verde acqua)  
Modalità gioco 2 (Arancione) Modalità gioco 3 (Verde primavera)  
Modalità gioco 4 (Giallo) Modalità gioco 5 (Lampone)
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6. Pulsante destro
7. Pulsante avanti
8. Pulsante sparo
9. Pulsante indietro
10. Porta di carica USB tipo C
11. Sensore ottico
12. Interruttore On/Off 

Off On (risparmio energia: la rotellina di scorrimento e il logo non si 
illuminano) On

13. Ricevitore wireless USB magnetico
14. Cavo di carica USB tipo C

Primi passi

Cablato
Collegare il cavo di carica USB tipo C nella parte anteriore del mouse.

Wireless
Rimuovere il ricevitore wireless USB che si trova nella parte inferiore del 
mouse. Collegarlo in una delle porte USB del computer.

1. Accendere il mouse usando l’interruttore sulla parte inferiore del 
mouse.

2. È possibile scaricare il software da  
http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 

3. Una volta completata l'installazione possono essere regolati DPI, la 
modalità gioco e le modalità di illuminazione.

Nota:

• Portata wireless inferiore a 10 metri.

Indicatore
All'accensione del mouse, lo stato della batteria viene visualizzato prima 
con luci blu per 5 secondi, quindi lo stato DPI viene visualizzato con luci 
rosse per 10 secondi.

Indicatore DPI
• DPI#1 = Prima luce rossa (da sinistra a destra)
• DPI#2 = Seconda luce rossa
• DPI#3 = Terza luce rossa
• DPI#4 = Quarta luce rossa 
• DPI#5 = Tutte le luci rosse
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Indicatore batterie
• 100% = 4 luci blu
• 75% = 3 luci blu
• 50% = 2 luci blu
• 25% = 1 luce rossa
• < 25% = 1 luce rossa lampeggiante lentamente
• < 20% = 1 luce rossa lampeggiante rapidamente  In tal caso, 

collegare il mouse per caricare

Nota:

• La durata e la capacità della batteria potrebbero variare con l'età e 
l'uso.

• Il livello della batteria può essere controllato anche dal software.

Indicatore di carica
Si trasforma in una luce verde lampeggiante durante la carica della 
batteria. Appare una luce verde fissa quando la batteria è completamente 
carica.

Contenuto della confezione
• 1 mouse da gioco Predator
• 1 cavo di carica USB tipo C
• 1 guida rapida
• 1 garanzia

Compatibilità di sistema
• Windows® 10, Windows® 8.1, Windows® 8, Windows® 7
• Connessione Internet per il download di software opzionali

Attenzione
• Non smontare o utilizzare il dispositivo in condizioni anomale.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua.
• Se le luci RGB del dispositivo non si accendono, ricollegare alla porta 

USB.
• Se il dispositivo non funziona o si presentano anomalie termiche, 

scollegare e collegare all'USB.
• Se i problemi persistono dopo avere adottato le azioni correttive 

consigliate, mettersi in contatto con il rivenditore oppure con il centro 
assistenza autorizzato.

• Per ulteriori informazioni sugli accessori PREDATOR, visitare il sito 
web PREDATOR su www.acer.com/predator 
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Ambiente
Temperatura:
• Di esercizio: Da 0 °C a 40 °C
• Non di esercizio: Da -20°C a 60 °C
Umidità (senza condensa):
• Di esercizio: Da 10% a 85%
• Non di esercizio: Da 10% a 95%

Indirizzo costruttore
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Per la garanzia, visitare www.acer.com/predator.

Europa – Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Dichiariamo, sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità, che 
il prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti essenziali e altre 
disposizioni della Direttiva RoHS del Consiglio Europeo 
(2011/65/UE), e della Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 
(2014/53/UE) rilasciate dalla Commissione della Comunità 
Europea.

Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri
rifiuti domestici, deve essere trattato in conformità con le 
normative locali oppure contattare l'ufficio locale, il servizio di 
smaltimento rifiuti domestici o il punto vendita in cui è stato 
acquistato il prodotto.
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快速入門指南

PMR910
USB/2.4GHz

USB Type-C Ø3.0 1.8m 0.3m
 x  x 125 x 64 x 40 

111  5 
 DPI 16,000
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1. 
2. 
3. DPI On-The-Fly  

800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4.  DPI 
5.  

 1  
 2  3  
 4  5

6. 
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7. 
8. 
9. 
10. USB Type-C 
11. 
12. /  

13.  USB 
14. USB Type-C 

 USB Type-C 

 USB  USB 

1. 
2.  

http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 
3.  DPI

 10 

 5  DPI  10 

DPI 
DPI#1 = 
DPI#2 = 
DPI#3 = 
DPI#4 =  
DPI#5 = 

100% = 4 
75% = 3 
50% = 2 
25% = 1 
< 25% = 1 
< 20% = 1   
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Predator  x 1
USB Type-C  x 1

 x 1
 x 1

Windows® 10 Windows® 8.1 Windows® 8 Windows® 7

 RGB  USB
 USB

 PREDATOR  PREDATOR  
www.acer.com/predator 

0 C  40 C
-20 C  60 C

10%  85%
10%  95%

 / 
 +886-2-2696-0099

221  88  8 

 www.acer.com/predator
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Cestus 350 Gaming Mouse

Equipment name

 
PMR910
Type designa-
tion (Type)

nit Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

Lead Mercury Cadmium Hexavalent 
chromium

Polybrominated 
biphenyls

Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr+6) (PBB) (PBDE)

1. 0.1 wt % 0.01 wt %

Note 1 “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that 
the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the refer-
ence percentage value of presence condition.
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PMR910
USB/2.4GHz

USB C Ø3.0 1.8m±0.3m
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 DPI 16,000

8

1
2

3

4
5

6

7 8 9

10

11
12

13

14

1. 
2. 
3. DPI  

800 1600 3200 4200 6400
4. DPI
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5.  
 1   

 2   
 3  4   
 5

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. USB C 
11. 
12.   

  
13.  USB 
14. USB C 

 USB C 

 USB  USB  
 USB 

1. 
2.  

http://go.acer.com/predator-quartermaster 
3.  DPI

 10 
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 5  DPI 
 10 

DPI 
DPI#1 = 
DPI#2 = 
DPI#3 = 
DPI#4 =  
DPI#5 = 

100% = 4 
75% = 3 
50% = 2 
25% = 1 
< 25% = 1 
< 20% = 1  

Predator  x 1
USB C  x 1

 x 1
 x 1
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Windows® 10 Windows® 8.1 Windows® 8  
Windows® 7

 Internet 

 RGB  USB
 

USB

 PREDATOR  
PREDATOR www.acer.com/predator 

0 °C  40 °C
-20 °C  60 °C

10%  85%
10%  95%

 88  8 

 www.acer.com/predator
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,  
China RoHS , 

/ : Cestus350/PMR910

Pb Hg Cd Cr(VI) PBB PBDE

SJ/T 11364

*

GB/T 26572



 / :
 / 

 / : PMR910
 / : 5V  500mA

 / 
www.acer.com/predator


